
SAN JOAQUIN COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS   
555 E. Weber Avenue •   Stockton, California 95202 •  P 209.235.0600  •  F 209.235.0438  •   www.sjcog.org 

   

Katherine Miller 
CHAIR 

Robert Rickman 
VICE CHAIR 

Andrew T. Chesley 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

Member Agencies 
CITIES OF 

ESCALON, 
LATHROP, 

LODI, 
MANTECA, 

RIPON, 
STOCKTON, 

TRACY, 
AND 

THE COUNTY OF 
SAN JOAQUIN 

 

 
January 29, 2018 
 
Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry 
California Department of Transportation 
Division of Transportation Programming, MS82 
P.O. Box 942874 
Sacramento, CA 64274-0001 
 
Attention: Lima Huy 
 
Subject: Administrative Modification #21 to the 2017 Federal Transportation 

Improvement Program (FTIP) 
 
 
Dear Mr. Aljabiry, 
 
Please be advised that the San Joaquin Council of Governments (SJCOG) made changes to 
the 2017 FTIP.  The SJCOG Executive Director has the authority to approve all 
administrative modifications.  The proposed modifications are consistent with the 2014 
Regional Transportation Plan (as amended) and Public Participation Plan (as amended) 
adopted by the SJCOG Board of Directors.  SJCOG FTIP Administrative Modification #21 
amends the costs to the following projects in the 2019 FTIP: 
 

• CTIPS ID 212-0000-0213: Manteca Transit Operations – Increases FTA 5307 funds 
by $175,000 in FY 17/18, FY 18/19, and FY 19/20. Increases TDA funds by 
$175,000 in FY 17/18, 18/19, and FY 19/20. 
 

• CTIPS ID 212-0000-0300: Safety and Security - Manteca – Adds $99,999 of FTA 
5307 funds and $20,000 of TDA funds in FY 17/18, and adds contracted security 
services to project scope. 
 

• CTIPS ID 212-0000-0687: Bus Replacements – Adds $560,000 of FTA 5310 funds 
in FY 16/17. Removes $545,120 of FTA 5337 funds in FY 17/18 and $556,166 of 
FTA 5337 funds in FY 18/19.  
 

• CTIPS ID 212-0000-0696: Miner Avenue Complete Street – Phase 1 – Shifts $2,000 
of ATP funds from CON phase in FY 17/18 to PE Phase in FY 16/17. 
 

• CTIPS ID 212-0000-0721: Lowell Avenue Sidewalk Construction Project – Shifts 
$232,000 of ATP funds and $63,000 of City Funds for CON phase from FY 19/20 to 
FY 18/19. Identifies ATP funds as State-Only SB 1 Funds per ATP Augmentation. 
 
 

 





Summary of Changes 
SJCOG Amendment Number 21

Existing
/ New

CTIPS ID PROJECT TITLE DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE Phase
CTIPS Fund 

Type
PRIOR

CTIPS Amt.
CURRENT

CTIPS Amt.
FFY Financial Table Fund Source

Net
Increase / 
Decrease

Total
Project Cost 

Change
% Comments

CON FTA 5307 $750,000 $925,000 17/18 FTA Funds $175,000 
CON TDA $750,000 $925,000 17/18 Local Funds $175,000 
CON FTA 5307 $800,000 $975,000 18/19 FTA Funds $175,000 
CON TDA $800,000 $975,000 18/19 Local Funds $175,000 
CON FTA 5307 $850,000 $1,025,000 19/20 FTA Funds $175,000 
CON TDA $850,000 $1,025,000 19/20 Local Funds $175,000 

CON FTA 5307 $0 $79,999 17/18 FTA Funds $79,999 

CON TDA $0 $20,000 17/18 Local Funds $20,000 

CON FTA 5310 $0 $560,000 16/17 FTA Funds $560,000 
CON FTA 5337 Bus and Bus Facilities $545,260 $0 17/18 FTA Funds ($545,260)
CON FTA 5337 Bus and Bus Facilities $556,166 $0 18/19 FTA Funds ($556,166)

PE Active Transportation Program $332,000 $334,000 16/17 Active Transportation Program $2,000 

CON Active Transportation Program $2,566,000 $2,564,000 17/18 Active Transportation Program ($2,000)

CON Active Transportation Program $0 $232,000 18/19 Active Transportation Program $232,000 
CON City Funds $0 $63,000 18/19 Local Funds $63,000 
CON Active Transportation Program $232,000 $0 19/20 Active Transportation Program ($232,000)

CON City Funds $63,000 $0 19/20 Local Funds ($63,000)

CON Active Transportation Program $0 $198,000 18/19 Active Transportation Program $198,000 
CON Measure K $0 $74,000 18/19 Local Funds $74,000 
CON Active Transportation Program $152,000 $0 19/20 Active Transportation Program ($152,000)
CON Measure K $120,000 $0 19/20 Local Funds ($120,000)

Sum of Net Change by Federal Fiscal Year and Fund Source 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 Totals  

FTA 5307 $0 $254,999 $175,000 $175,000 $604,999
FTA 5310 $560,000 $0 $0 $0 $560,000
FTA 5337 $0 $0 ($545,260) ($556,166) ($1,101,426)

ATP $2,000 ($2,000) $430,000 ($384,000) $46,000
TDA $0 $195,000 $175,000 $175,000 $545,000

City Funds $0 $0 $63,000 ($63,000) $0
Measure K $0 $0 $74,000 ($120,000) ($46,000)

Total $562,000 $447,999 $371,740 ($773,166) $608,573

Shifts programming from FY 19/20 to FY 18/19 to match 
current listing per CTC adoption of 2017 ATP 
Augmentation. State-Only SB 1 ATP Funds apply for CON 
phase

Exisiting 212-0000-0722 RTD's Bike and Bus Transportation Project
Shifts CON phase from FY 
19/20 to FY 18/19 and 
adjusts fund type.

$0 0%

Shifts years and amounts of programming from FY 19/20 
to FY 18/19 to match current listing per CTC adoption of 
2017 ATP Augmentation. State-Only SB 1 ATP Funds 
apply for CON phase.

Exisiting 212-0000-0721 Lowell Avenue Sidewalk Construction Project
Shifts CON phase from FY 
19/20 to FY 18/19

$0 0%

Adjusts programming to match current project 
understanding

Exisiting 212-0000-0696 Miner Avenue Complete Street - Phase 1
Adjusts programming to 
match current project 
understanding

$0 0%
Adjusts PE and CON Programming to match current listing 
per CTC technical change June 2016.

Existing 212-0000-0687 Bus Replacements
Adjusts programming to 
match current project 
understanding

($541,426) -14%

Increases FTA 5307 and TDA funds in FY 17/18, 18/19, 
and 19/20.

Existing 212-0000-0300 Safety and Security - Manteca
Adjusts programming to 
match current project 
understanding for FY 17/18

$99,999 39.9996%
Adjusts FY 17/18 programming to match current project 
understanding and adds contracted security services to 
project scope.

Existing 212-0000-0213 Manteca Transit 0perations
Adjusts programming to 
match current project 
understanding

$1,050,000 17%



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0213

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ07-5018

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Manteca Transit Operations (Cost associated with the
operation of Manteca Transit system.)

MPO Aprv:  04/27/2017

State Aprv:  05/12/2017

Federal Aprv:  06/14/2017

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Transit operating assistance.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Manteca, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGIA LANTSBERGER PHONE: (209)       456-8875 EMAIL: glantsberger@ci.manteca.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

17 Official 04/27/2017 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 9 13,624,180

16 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 10,324,180

15 Official 05/06/2016 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 10,324,180

14 Official 03/28/2016 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 17

13 Official 03/04/2015 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 7,424,180

12 Official 06/26/2014 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 7,224,180

11 Official 03/22/2013 WRIDDER Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 6 7,224,180

10 Official 02/08/2013 WRIDDER Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 7,924,180

9 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA Adoption - Carry Over 8,624,180

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula
Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 4,027,144 700,000 750,000 800,000 850,000 7,127,144

Total: 4,027,144 700,000 750,000 800,000 850,000 7,127,144

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: TDA

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 3,397,036 700,000 750,000 800,000 850,000 6,497,036

Total: 3,397,036 700,000 750,000 800,000 850,000 6,497,036

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 7,424,180 1,400,000 1,500,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 13,624,180

Total: 7,424,180 1,400,000 1,500,000 1,600,000 1,700,000 13,624,180

Comments:
******** Version 17 - 03/28/2017 ********
Amendment adds FTA 5307 and TDA Funds for FF19 and FFY 20. As exact apportionments have not yet been released, the funding amounts listed are approximations based upon consultation
with the local agencies.

******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 15 - 04/19/2016 ********
******** Version 14 - 01/21/2016 ********
******** Version 13 - 02/05/2015 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 03/26/2014 ********
5307 Funds in FY 13/14 = $500,000 are 09/10 funds
5307 Funds in FY 14/15 include $500,000 of 11/12 funds and $100,000 of 12/13 funds
******** Version 11 - 03/21/2013 ********
5307 Funds in FY 12/13 = $500,000 are 09/10 funds
5307 Funds in FY 13/14 include $500,000 of 11/12 funds and $100,000 of 12/13 funds
******** Version 10 - 02/06/2013 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/09/2012 ********
Project is carry over from 2009 FTIP.
5307 Funds in 10/11 = $478,000 are 07/08 funds
5307 funds in FY 11/12 = $500,000 are 08/09 funds
******** Version 8 - 03/29/2010 ********
EPSP Funds from 09/10 to 08/09
$459,000 (5307) and $459,000 (Local).
Funds in 08/09 -FFY 02/03 Apportionment, Funds in 10/11 - FFY03/04 App and 11/12 - FFY 05/06 Apportionment
******** Version 7 - 09/04/2009 ********
******** Version 6 - 03/24/2008 ********
******** Version 5 - 07/06/2007 ********
Expedited Project Selection Procedures to move funding from 06/07 to 08/09.

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:41:36

PRIOR



******** Version 4 - 03/27/2006 ********
******** Version 3 - 04/18/2005 ********
******** Version 2 - 04/28/2004 ********
******** Version 1 - 07/17/2003 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  2 01/29/2018 08:41:36



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0213

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ07-5018

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Manteca Transit Operations (Cost associated with the
operation of Manteca Transit system.)

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Transit operating assistance.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Manteca, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGIA LANTSBERGER PHONE: (209)       456-8875 EMAIL: glantsberger@ci.manteca.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

18 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 14,674,180

17 Official 04/27/2017 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 9 13,624,180

16 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 10,324,180

15 Official 05/06/2016 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21

14 Official 03/28/2016 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 17 8,824,180

13 Official 03/04/2015 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 7,424,180

12 Official 06/26/2014 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 7,224,180

11 Official 03/22/2013 WRIDDER Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 6 7,224,180

10 Official 02/08/2013 WRIDDER Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 3 7,924,180

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula
Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 4,027,144 700,000 925,000 975,000 1,025,000 7,652,144

Total: 4,027,144 700,000 925,000 975,000 1,025,000 7,652,144

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: TDA

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 3,397,036 700,000 925,000 975,000 1,025,000 7,022,036

Total: 3,397,036 700,000 925,000 975,000 1,025,000 7,022,036

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 7,424,180 1,400,000 1,850,000 1,950,000 2,050,000 14,674,180

Total: 7,424,180 1,400,000 1,850,000 1,950,000 2,050,000 14,674,180

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:44:53

AMENDED



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
Comments:
******** Version 18 - 01/29/2018 ********
******** Version 17 - 03/28/2017 ********
Amendment adds FTA 5307 and TDA Funds for FF19 and FFY 20. As exact apportionments have not yet been released, the funding amounts listed are approximations based upon consultation
with the local agencies.

******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 15 - 04/19/2016 ********
******** Version 14 - 01/21/2016 ********
******** Version 13 - 02/05/2015 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 03/26/2014 ********
5307 Funds in FY 13/14 = $500,000 are 09/10 funds
5307 Funds in FY 14/15 include $500,000 of 11/12 funds and $100,000 of 12/13 funds
******** Version 11 - 03/21/2013 ********
5307 Funds in FY 12/13 = $500,000 are 09/10 funds
5307 Funds in FY 13/14 include $500,000 of 11/12 funds and $100,000 of 12/13 funds
******** Version 10 - 02/06/2013 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/09/2012 ********
Project is carry over from 2009 FTIP.
5307 Funds in 10/11 = $478,000 are 07/08 funds
5307 funds in FY 11/12 = $500,000 are 08/09 funds
******** Version 8 - 03/29/2010 ********
EPSP Funds from 09/10 to 08/09
$459,000 (5307) and $459,000 (Local).
Funds in 08/09 -FFY 02/03 Apportionment, Funds in 10/11 - FFY03/04 App and 11/12 - FFY 05/06 Apportionment
******** Version 7 - 09/04/2009 ********
******** Version 6 - 03/24/2008 ********
******** Version 5 - 07/06/2007 ********
Expedited Project Selection Procedures to move funding from 06/07 to 08/09.
******** Version 4 - 03/27/2006 ********
******** Version 3 - 04/18/2005 ********
******** Version 2 - 04/28/2004 ********
******** Version 1 - 07/17/2003 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  2 01/29/2018 08:44:53



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0300

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ07-5016

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Safety and Security - Manteca (Costs associated with
Safety/Security/ITS/Fareboxes for the transit service in
Manteca)

MPO Aprv:  09/22/2016

State Aprv:  11/16/2016

Federal Aprv:  12/16/2016

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Purchase of vehicle operating equipment.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Manteca, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGIA LANTSBERGER PHONE: (209)       456-8875 EMAIL: glantsberger@ci.manteca.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

10 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 1,173,600

9 Official 04/28/2016 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 22 1,173,600

8 Official 06/26/2014 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 923,600

7 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA Adoption - Carry Over

6 Official 07/22/2010 SKAUR Adoption - Carry Over 890,600

5 Official 02/25/2010 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 890,600

4 Official 12/17/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 18 390,600

3 Official 09/24/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Other (Explain ==>) 15 75,600

2 Official 07/24/2008 WRIDDER Adoption - Carry Over 75,900

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 4

* Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula
Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 288,880 288,880

Total: 288,880 288,880

* Other State -

* Fund Source 2 of 4

* Fund Type: Transit System Safety Security and Disaster
Respo

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 126,020 126,020

Total: 126,020 126,020

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 3 of 4

* Fund Type: TDA

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 508,700 508,700

Total: 508,700 508,700

* State Bond -

* Fund Source 4 of 4

* Fund Type: Public Transportation Modernization
Improvement

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 250,000 250,000

Total: 250,000 250,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 923,600 250,000 1,173,600

Total: 923,600 250,000 1,173,600

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:47:05

PRIOR



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
Comments:
******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 9 - 04/19/2016 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 03/11/2014 ******** ******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/09/2012 ******** Project is carry over from 2009 FTIP.
5307 Funds in FY 10/11 =$190,000 is 05/06 funds
5307 funds in 11/12 = 8400 is 07/08 funds
******** Version 6 - 03/29/2010 ********
******** Version 5 - 02/11/2010 ********
******** Version 4 - 12/01/2009 ********
EPSP Funds form 09/10 to 08/09 $8,080 (5307) and $2,020 (Local).
Funds in 08/09, 09/10 and 11/12 - FFY 03/04 Apportionment
******** Version 3 - 09/04/2009 ********
******** Version 2 - 03/24/2008 ********
******** Version 1 - 03/07/2006 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  2 01/29/2018 08:47:05



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0300

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ07-5016

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Safety and Security - Manteca (Costs associated with
procuring Safety/Security/ITS/Fareboxes for the transit
service in Manteca and contracted security services)

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Purchase of vehicle operating equipment.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Manteca, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGIA LANTSBERGER PHONE: (209)       456-8875 EMAIL: glantsberger@ci.manteca.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

11 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 1,273,599

10 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 1,173,600

9 Official 04/28/2016 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 22 1,173,600

8 Official 06/26/2014 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over

7 Official 12/17/2012 AZEPEDA Adoption - Carry Over 912,600

6 Official 07/22/2010 SKAUR Adoption - Carry Over 890,600

5 Official 02/25/2010 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 890,600

4 Official 12/17/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 18 390,600

3 Official 09/24/2009 SKAUR Amendment - Other (Explain ==>) 15 75,600

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 4

* Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula
Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 288,880 79,999 368,879

Total: 288,880 79,999 368,879

* Other State -

* Fund Source 2 of 4

* Fund Type: Transit System Safety Security and Disaster
Respo

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 126,020 126,020

Total: 126,020 126,020

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 3 of 4

* Fund Type: TDA

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 508,700 20,000 528,700

Total: 508,700 20,000 528,700

* State Bond -

* Fund Source 4 of 4

* Fund Type: Public Transportation Modernization
Improvement

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 250,000 250,000

Total: 250,000 250,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 923,600 250,000 99,999 1,273,599

Total: 923,600 250,000 99,999 1,273,599

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:50:06

AMENDED



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
Comments:
******** Version 11 - 01/29/2018 ********
******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 9 - 04/19/2016 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 03/11/2014 ********
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 05/09/2012 ********
Project is carry over from 2009 FTIP.
5307 Funds in FY 10/11 =$190,000 is 05/06 funds
5307 funds in 11/12 = 8400 is 07/08 funds
******** Version 6 - 03/29/2010 ********
******** Version 5 - 02/11/2010 ********
******** Version 4 - 12/01/2009 ********
EPSP Funds form 09/10 to 08/09 $8,080 (5307) and $2,020 (Local).
Funds in 08/09, 09/10 and 11/12 - FFY 03/04 Apportionment
******** Version 3 - 09/04/2009 ********
******** Version 2 - 03/24/2008 ********
******** Version 1 - 03/07/2006 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  2 01/29/2018 08:50:06



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0687

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-5026

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Bus Replacements (Purchase of 22 replacement buses
(29 foot), ultra-low emission gasoline buses)

MPO Aprv:  07/28/2017

State Aprv:  07/28/2017

Federal Aprv:  07/28/2017

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Purchase new buses and rail cars to replace exist.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  SJRTD - San Joaquin Regional Transit
District
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGE LORENTE PHONE: (209)       467-6674 EMAIL: glorente@sanjoaquinrtd.com

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

4 Official 07/28/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Split/CombinedAmendment - Combined With 12 5,283,410

3 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 3,929,397

2 Official 05/06/2016 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 3,929,397

1 Official 01/19/2015 DRIPPERD Amendment - New Project 14

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 3

* Fund Type: Bus and Bus Facilities Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 1,496,476 982,946 545,260 556,166 3,580,848

Total: 1,496,476 982,946 545,260 556,166 3,580,848

* CMAQ -

* Fund Source 2 of 3

* Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 802,562 802,562

Total: 802,562 802,562

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 3 of 3

* Fund Type: Local Measure

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 900,000 900,000

Total: 900,000 900,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 1,496,476 2,685,508 545,260 556,166 5,283,410

Total: 1,496,476 2,685,508 545,260 556,166 5,283,410

Comments:
Note: listing 212-0000-0697 has been merged into this listing

******** Version 4 - 07/27/2017 ********
******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 2 - 05/20/2016 ********
******** Version 1 - 08/10/2015 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:54:17

PRIOR



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0687

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-5026

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Bus Replacements (Purchase of 22 replacement buses
(29 foot), ultra-low emission gasoline buses)

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Purchase new buses and rail cars to replace exist.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  SJRTD - San Joaquin Regional Transit
District
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GEORGE LORENTE PHONE: (209)       467-6674 EMAIL: glorente@sanjoaquinrtd.com

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

5 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 4,741,984

4 Official 07/28/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Split/CombinedAmendment - Combined With 12 5,283,410

3 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - Carry Over 3,929,397

2 Official 05/06/2016 RNIBLOCK Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21

1 Official 01/19/2015 DRIPPERD Amendment - New Project 14 3,984,630

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 1 of 4

* Fund Type: Bus and Bus Facilities Program

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 1,496,476 982,946 2,479,422

Total: 1,496,476 982,946 2,479,422

* CMAQ -

* Fund Source 2 of 4

* Fund Type: Congestion Mitigation

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 802,562 802,562

Total: 802,562 802,562

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 3 of 4

* Fund Type: Local Measure

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 900,000 900,000

Total: 900,000 900,000

* FTA Funds -

* Fund Source 4 of 4

* Fund Type: FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabilities

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 560,000 560,000

Total: 560,000 560,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 1,496,476 3,245,508 4,741,984

Total: 1,496,476 3,245,508 4,741,984

Comments:
******** Version 5 - 01/29/2018 ********
******** Version 4 - 07/27/2017 ********
Note: listing 212-0000-0697 has been merged into this listing
******** Version 1 - 07/12/16 ********
Project data transfered from 2014 FTIP.
******** Version 2 - 05/20/2016 ********
******** Version 1 - 08/10/2015 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:56:31

AMENDED



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0696

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8012

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Miner Avenue Complete Street - Phase 1 (Regional ATP
Cycle 2) (In Stockton, complete street improvements to
Miner Avenue between Center Street and Sutter Street.
(Regional ATP Cycle 2) (USING TOLL CREDITS))

MPO Aprv:  09/22/2016

State Aprv:  11/16/2016

Federal Aprv:  12/16/2016

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  City of Stockton
  PROJECT MANAGER:  Rosa Alvarez PHONE: (209)       937-8134 EMAIL: rosa.alvarez@stocktonca.gov

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

1 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - New Project 2,607,000 332,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 332,000 332,000

RW

CON 2,566,000 2,566,000

Total: 332,000 2,566,000 2,898,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: City Funds

* Funding Agency: City of Stockton

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 41,000 41,000

Total: 41,000 41,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 332,000 332,000

RW

CON 2,607,000 2,607,000

Total: 332,000 2,607,000 2,939,000

Comments:
******** Version 1 - 07/22/2016 ********
Toll credits apply for PS&E and CON phases

Listing split from 212-0000-0664

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:22:24

PRIOR



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0696

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8012

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Miner Avenue Complete Street - Phase 1 (Regional ATP
Cycle 2) (In Stockton, complete street improvements to
Miner Avenue between Center Street and Sutter Street.
(Regional ATP Cycle 2) (USING TOLL CREDITS))

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  City of Stockton
  PROJECT MANAGER:  Rosa Alvarez PHONE: (209)       937-8134 EMAIL: rosa.alvarez@stocktonca.gov

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

2 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 2,605,000 334,000

1 Official 09/22/2016 RNIBLOCK Adoption - New Project 2,607,000 332,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 334,000 334,000

RW

CON 2,564,000 2,564,000

Total: 334,000 2,564,000 2,898,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: City Funds

* Funding Agency: City of Stockton

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 41,000 41,000

Total: 41,000 41,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 334,000 334,000

RW

CON 2,605,000 2,605,000

Total: 334,000 2,605,000 2,939,000

Comments:
******** Version 2 - 01/29/2018 ********
******** Version 1 - 07/22/2016 ********
Toll credits apply for PS&E and CON phases

Listing split from 212-0000-0664

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:23:49

AMENDED



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0721

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8020

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Lowell Avenue Sidewalk Construction Project (In Tracy,
on Lowell Ave between Chester Drive and west of Tracy
Blvd. Construct 1,200 linear feet of sidewalk and one
ADA curb ramp. )

MPO Aprv:  08/23/2017

State Aprv:  07/28/2017

Federal Aprv:  08/23/2017

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Tracy, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  Zabih Zaca PHONE: (209)       831-6452 EMAIL: zabih.zaca@ci.tracy.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

1 Official 08/23/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - New Project 11 295,000 33,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 232,000 232,000

Total: 232,000 232,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: City Funds

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 33,000 33,000

RW

CON 63,000 63,000

Total: 33,000 63,000 96,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 33,000 33,000

RW

CON 295,000 295,000

Total: 33,000 295,000 328,000

Comments:
******** Version 1 - 06/14/2017 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:27:21

PRIOR



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0721

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8020

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Lowell Avenue Sidewalk Construction Project (In Tracy,
on Lowell Ave between Chester Drive and west of Tracy
Blvd. Construct 1,200 linear feet of sidewalk and one
ADA curb ramp. (USING STATE-ONLY SB 1 ATP
FUNDS))

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Tracy, City of
  PROJECT MANAGER:  Zabih Zaca PHONE: (209)       831-6452 EMAIL: zabih.zaca@ci.tracy.ca.us

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

2 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 295,000 33,000

1 Official 08/23/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - New Project 11 295,000 33,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 232,000 232,000

Total: 232,000 232,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: City Funds

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 33,000 33,000

RW

CON 63,000 63,000

Total: 33,000 63,000 96,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE 33,000 33,000

RW

CON 295,000 295,000

Total: 33,000 295,000 328,000

Comments:
******** Version 2 - 01/29/2018 ********
Project is utilizing State-Only SB 1 ATP Funds from ATP Augmentation.

******** Version 1 - 06/14/2017 ********

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:29:19

AMENDED



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0722

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8019

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
RTD's Bike and Bus Transportation Project (Install 3-
position bike racks on 40 and smaller buses, luggage bay
bike racks for 45 commuter buses, interior bike locks on
articulated buses, and bike storage racks with lids at
Downtown Transit Center in Stockton. (USING STATE-
ONLY ATP FUNDS))

MPO Aprv:  08/23/2017

State Aprv:  07/28/2017

Federal Aprv:  08/23/2017

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  SJRTD - San Joaquin Regional Transit
District
  PROJECT MANAGER:  George Lorente PHONE: (209)       467-6674 EMAIL: glorente@sanjoaquinrtd.com

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

1 Official 08/23/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - New Project 11 272,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 152,000 152,000

Total: 152,000 152,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: SJ County Measure K

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 120,000 120,000

Total: 120,000 120,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 272,000 272,000

Total: 272,000 272,000

Comments:
******** Version 1 - 06/14/2017 ********
(USING STATE-ONLY ATP FUNDS)

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:30:16

PRIOR



San Joaquin Council of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Transit System
DIST:
10

PPNO: EA: CTIPS ID:
212-0000-0722

CT PROJECT ID: MPO ID.:
SJ14-8019

COUNTY:
San Joaquin County

ROUTE: PM:

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
RTD's Bike and Bus Transportation Project (Install 3-
position bike racks on 40 and smaller buses, luggage bay
bike racks for 45 commuter buses, interior bike locks on
articulated buses, and bike storage racks with lids at
Downtown Transit Center in Stockton. (USING STATE-
ONLY SB 1 ATP FUNDS))

MPO Aprv:  

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Bicycle and pedestrian facilities.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  SJRTD - San Joaquin Regional Transit
District
  PROJECT MANAGER:  George Lorente PHONE: (209)       467-6674 EMAIL: glorente@sanjoaquinrtd.com

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

2 Active 01/29/2018 DRIPPERD Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 21 272,000

1 Official 08/23/2017 RNIBLOCK Amendment - New Project 11 272,000

* Other Fed -

* Fund Source 1 of 2

* Fund Type: Active Transportation Program (ATP)

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 198,000 198,000

Total: 198,000 198,000

* Local Funds -

* Fund Source 2 of 2

* Fund Type: SJ County Measure K

* Funding Agency:

PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 74,000 74,000

Total: 74,000 74,000

Project Total: PRIOR 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 BEYOND TOTAL

PE

RW

CON 272,000 272,000

Total: 272,000 272,000

Comments:
******** Version 2 - 01/29/2018 ********
Funding advanced using SB 1 ATP funds from ATP Augmentation.

******** Version 1 - 06/14/2017 ********
(USING STATE-ONLY ATP FUNDS)

Products of CTIPS Page  1 01/29/2018 08:32:21

AMENDED



Table 6-3:  2014 Regional Transportation Plan Project List - Regional Roadway Improvements Category

Iden
tifi

ers

20
14

 R
TP M

PO ID

CTIPS ID
 #

PPNO
Pro

jec
t In

form
ati

on

Ju
ris

dict
ion

Fac
ilit

y N
am

e/R
oute

Project Description Project Limits Cost 
to D

eli
ve

r

Total
Mile

sto
ne Y

ea
rs

FTIP Pro
gram

ming

NEPA A
ppro

va
l

Open
 to

 Traf
fic

 MK R
en

ew
al 

Pro
jec

t

RTIF Pro
jec

t

 

SJ07-3011 212-0000-0228 Escalon
SR 120/Brennan Ave 
Intersection Intersection improvements SR-120 at Brennan Avenue $446,066 2020 2026  

SJ07-3013 Escalon
Ullrey Avenue/McHenry 
Avenue Intersection

Reconstruct intersection, including 
addition of turn pockets, improvement 
of traffic signal and installation of train 
pre-emption system for UPRR railroad 
crossing.

Intersection of Ullrey Avenue and 
McHenry Avenue including UPRR 
railroad crossing. $1,495,805 2028 2031 X

SJ07-3010 Escalon McHenry Avenue

Widen and reconstruct to include center 
turn lane, bike lane, and graded 
shoulders. Narcissus to Jones Road  $400,000 2018 2020

SJ07-3016 112-0000-0158 3K44 Lathrop Louise Avenue Widen 2 lane to 4 lane Lathrop SPRR to east side UPRR  $2,074,680 2008 2008 2016
SJ07-3015 Lathrop Lathrop Road  Widen from 2 to 4 lanes I-5 to east of UPRR  $2,771,026 2014 2018 X

SJ07-3014 Lathrop Golden Valley Parkway

Construct new roadway parallel to I-5,  
2 lanes from Brookhurst Blvd to Stewart 
Road

Along Northwest side of I-5 from 
Brookhurst Blvd to Stewart Road  $7,500,000 2018 2023 X

SJ07-3014 Lathrop Golden Valley Parkway
Widen from 2 to 4 lanes, from 
Brookhurst Blvd to Stewart Road

Along Northwest side of I-5 from 
Brookhurst Blvd to Stewart Road  $7,500,000 2018 2027 X

SJ14-3001 Lathrop Golden Valley Parkway

Construct new roadway parallel to I-5,  
4 lanes from Stewart Road to Paradise 
Road

Along Northwest side of I-5 from Stewart 
Road to Paradise Road  $45,000,000 2018 2026 X

SJ07-3019 212-0000-0552 Lodi Lockeford Street Widen 2 to 4 lanes Stockton Street to Cherokee Lane $3,600,000 2017 2018

SJ14-3002 Lodi
Century Boulevard Gap 
Closure

Construct new 2-lane roadway and at-
grade crossing of UPRR Church Street and Stockton Street $6,000,000 2018 2020

SJ07-3017 Lodi Ham Lane Widen 2/3 lanes to 4 lanes From Lodi Avenue to Elm Street  $2,990,959 2025 X

SJ07-3018 Lodi Harney Lane
Widen from 2/3 lane collector to 4 lane 
divided arterial

SR-99 to Lower Sacramento Road (2.6 
Miles)  $22,008,760 2009 2016 2024 X X

SJ07-3022 Lodi Victor Road (SR-12)

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes. Add center 
dual left turn lane, turn pockets at 
intersections and median seperation 
with landscape

Between SR 99 to Central California 
Traction railroad tracks. $6,000,000 2030 2035 X

SJ07-3027 Manteca Louise Avenue    Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Manteca SPRR to East of SR-99  $1,301,068 2009 2014

SJ11-3010 Manteca Atheron Drive
Construct new 4 lane roadway (gap 
closure) East of Airport Way to Union Road $2,481,200 2010 2014

SJ07-3023 Manteca Airport Way Widen from 2 to 4 lanes SR-120 to Yosemite Ave.  $9,039,644 2010 2022 X X
SJ11-3008 Manteca Airport Way Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Lathrop Road to Roth Road  $6,563,978 2012 2022
SJ11-3011 Manteca Atheron Drive Construct new 4 lane roadway McKinley Ave to West of Airport Way $1,095,144 2012 2023
SJ07-3024 Manteca Lathrop Road Widen from 2 to 4 lanes From East of UPRR to SR-99  $3,079,636 2016 2024 X
SJ11-3014 Manteca Raymus Expressway Construct new 4-lane expressway Main Street to SR-99  $9,343,608 2017 2026
SJ14-3003 Manteca Airport Way Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Yosemite Ave. to Lathrop Road  $6,327,751 2010 2027 X X
SJ11-3013 Manteca Raymus Expressway Construct new 2 lane expressway SR-120 to Woodward Ave  $2,801,188 2017 2028
SJ11-3012 Manteca Atheron Drive Construct new 4 lane roadway Woodward Ave to McKinley Ave $4,321,170 2019 2029
SJ11-3015 Manteca Raymus Expressway Construct new 2 lane expressway Woodward Ave to Main Street  $11,115,162 2019 2031
SJ14-3004 Manteca Airport Way Widen from 4 to 6 lanes SR 120 to Lathrop Road  $12,351,768 2010 2036 X X

SJ11-3065 Port of Stockton Navy Drive

Widen Navy Drive from 2- to 4 lanes, 
include signal and intersection 
improvements at Navy 
Drive/Washington street

Just east of BNSF RR (conforms to 
crosstown extension limits) just north of 
Washington Street (conforms to Navy 
Drive Bridge limits) $4,633 2024

SJ07-3034 212-0000-0261 Port of Stockton
Rough and Ready Island 
Bridge (Navy Dr Bridge)

Replacement of existing bridge (2 to 4 
lanes) at Navy Drive to provide 
secondary access point Bridge at Navy Drive  $12,247,222 2007 2020

SJ11-3017 Ripon Jack Tone Road, Phase 1 Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Santos Road to South Clinton Avenue $9,500,000 2013 2015

SJ11-3019 Ripon Garrison Road Gap Closure
Construct 2-lane extension of Garrison 
Road.

Maple Avenue to 500 ft east of Acacia 
Avenue $3,000,000 2014 2016

SJ11-3016 212-0000-0586 Ripon Stockton Avenue
Rehabilitate and widen roadway from 2 
to 4 lanes Second Street to Doak Boulevard $3,000,000 2011 2021 X

SJ11-3020 Ripon River Road, Phase 1 Widen from 2 to 6 lanes North Ripon Road to Fulton Avenue $2,500,000 2017 2019
SJ11-3020 Ripon River Road, Phase 2 Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Fulton Avenue to Jack Tone Road $2,500,000 2017 2019

Ripon Canal Boulevard Extension
Construct 4-lane extension of Canal 
Boulevard Jack Tone Road to Olive Expressway $4,600,000 2013 2026

SJ07-3137 Ripon Olive Expressway
Construct 6-lane Olive Expressway - 
ENVIRONMENTAL ONLY Canal Boulevard to Raymus Expressway  $3,000,000

SJ11-3026
San Joaquin 

County Lower Sacramento Road

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes; installing 
concrete median barrier, and installing 
shoulder wide to accommodate 
bicyclists Pixley Slough Bridge to Harney Curve $12,600,000 2012 2015 X

SJ11-3024
San Joaquin 

County Benjamin Holt Drive
Widen to include center left turn lane, 
add access controls Gettysburg Lane to Pacific Avenue $2,624,000 2010 2015



Table 6-3:  2014 Regional Transportation Plan Project List - Regional Roadway Improvements Category

Iden
tifi

ers

20
14

 R
TP M

PO ID

CTIPS ID
 #

PPNO
Pro

jec
t In

form
ati

on

Ju
ris

dict
ion

Fac
ilit

y N
am

e/R
oute

Project Description Project Limits Cost 
to D

eli
ve

r

Total
Mile

sto
ne Y

ea
rs

FTIP Pro
gram

ming

NEPA A
ppro

va
l

Open
 to

 Traf
fic

 MK R
en

ew
al 

Pro
jec

t

RTIF Pro
jec

t

 

SJ11-3023
San Joaquin 

County Pershing Avenue  Operational Improvements Meadow Avenue to Thorton Road  $2,460,000 2009 2016 X X

SJ11-3025

112-0000-0142
212-0000-0149
212-0000-0290

San Joaquin 
County

McHenry Avenue 
Improvements & Bridge 
Replacement   

Widening McHenry Avenue to install a 
two-way left turn lane and replacing two 
bridge structures Stanislaus River Bridge to Jones Avenue  $28,309,200 2011 2019

SJ11-3027
San Joaquin 

County Eleventh Street Improve roadway and intersections Tracy City Limits to I-5 $19,347,000 2013 2018 X

SJ11-3028
San Joaquin 

County Cherokee Road
Widen from 2 to 3 lanes, add paved 
shoulders SR-99 to Ashley Road $3,816,000 2016 2018 X

SJ11-3029
San Joaquin 

County Howard Road Passing lanes and channelization Howard Road  $15,000,000 2021 2023

SJ11-3030
San Joaquin 

County Mariposa Road Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Austin Road to Jack Tone Road $26,255,000 2023 2025

SJ11-3031
San Joaquin 

County Tracy Boulevard Passing lanes and channelization I-205 to Howard Road  $5,000,000 2023 2025

SJ07-3608 212-0000-0425
San Joaquin 

County Bacon Island Bridge

HBRR Bason Island Road over Middle 
River Woodward Island Ferry 
replacement with 2 lane bridge

Bacon Island over Middle River - 
Woodward Island Bridge $13,015,200 2019

SJ11-3007
San Joaquin 

County Escalon Bellota Road Widen 2 to 4 lanes with shoulders Escalon City limits to Mariposa Road  $10,725,000 2025 X

SJ14-3005
San Joaquin 

County Grantline Road Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Tracy City Limits to 11th  Street $9,000,000 2028

SJ07-3154
San Joaquin 

County Roth Road Widen from 2 to 4 lanes with shoulders) UPRR to Airport Way  $4,385,682 2028

SJ11-3008
San Joaquin 

County Airport Way Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Lathrop Road to Roth Road  $16,977,000 2028 X
SJ11-3032 Stockton Holman Rd Construction of new 6 lane road Gary Galli Dr to Eight Mile Rd $13,600,000 2018

SJ11-3006 212-0000-0565 Stockton Hammer Lane (Phase III) Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
Alexandria Place to Thornton Rd 
including Pershing Ave intersection $12,700,000 2016 X

SJ07-3075 212-0000-0563 Stockton Thornton Road

Widen 1.5 mile section of roadway from 
2 lanes both directions to 6 lanes with a 
center dual turn lane Pershing Avenue to Bear Creek Bridge  $15,000,000 2018 X

SJ07-3076 Stockton Trinity Parkway Extension Construction of new 4 lane road Bear Creek to Otto Dr $1,500,000 2018
SJ11-3057 Stockton Arch-Airport Rd Widen from 4 to 6 lanes SR-99 to Pock Lane $4,000,000 2019
SJ11-3060 Stockton Arch-Airport Rd Widen from 3 to 6 lanes Alitalia Ave to Airport Way $1,800,000 2019
SJ11-3034 Stockton Davis Rd Widen from 3 to 4 lanes Eight Mile to Bear Creek $2,400,000 2020
SJ11-3054 Stockton French Camp Road Widen from 4 to 8 lanes Manthey Rd to I-5 $1,700,000 2020
SJ11-3037 Stockton Hammer Ln Extension New Street Mariners Dr to Trinity Parkway $3,600,000 2021
SJ11-3033 Stockton Lower Sacramento Rd Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Grider Way to Armor Dr $7,000,000 2021
SJ07-3087 Stockton Trinity Parkway Extension Construct 4 lane extension Otto Drive to Hammer Lane  $8,000,000 2021

SJ07-3093 Stockton Alpine Avenue   

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes with a middle 
turn lane.  Construct curb, gutter, 
sidewalks and driveways. UPRR (SPRR) to Wilson Way  $16,500,000 2026

SJ11-3044 Stockton Arch Road Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Fite Court to Frontier Way $1,400,000 2026
SJ11-3045 Stockton Arch Road Widen from 3 to 6 lanes Frontier Way to SR-99 $4,400,000 2026
SJ11-3061 Stockton Eigth Mile Rd Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Lower Sacramento Rd to West Lane $6,800,000 2026
SJ11-3047 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 2 to 4 lanes New Road D to New Road F $2,400,000 2026
SJ11-3048 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 3 to 4 lanes New Road F to New Road E $4,600,000 2026
SJ11-3050 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 5 to 6 lanes I-5 to Thornton Rd $8,100,000 2026 X
SJ11-3056 Stockton Lower Sacramento Rd Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Armor Dr to Morada Ln $4,100,000 2026
SJ11-3039 Stockton Lower Sacramento Rd Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Marlette Rd to Pixley Slough $23,200,000 2026
SJ07-3078 Stockton Maranatha Dr Construction of new 4 lane road March Ln to Hammer Ln  $5,900,000 2026
SJ07-3084 Stockton Morada Lane Widen from 3 to 6 lanes West Ln to UPRR $7,800,000 2026
SJ07-3088 Stockton Airport Way Intersection Modifications Harding Way to Industrial Rd $9,600,000 2026 X
SJ11-3062 Stockton Maranatha Dr Construction of new 4 lane road Wilson Way to March Ln $10,400,000 2026
SJ11-3055 Stockton Lower Sacramento Rd Widen from 4 to 6 lanes Morada Ln to Hammer Ln $14,300,000 2031
SJ07-3095 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 2 to 6 lanes West Ln to Holman Rd $10,900,000 2031
SJ11-3051 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Holman Rd to SR 99 $14,700,000 2031 X

SJ11-3068 Stockon Gateway Boulevard
Construct new 4 lane roadway - 
ENVIRONMENTAL ONLY

South of Live Oak Blvd, SR-99 to Micke 
Grove Road $9,900,000 2035

SJ11-3069 Stockton Micke Grove Road
Widen from 2 to 4 lanes - 
ENVIRONMENTAL ONLY Eight Mile Road to New Gateway Blvd $5,900,000 2035

SJ07-3089 Stockton Arch Road Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Newcastle Rd to Fite Court  $6,600,000 2036
SJ11-3053 Stockton French Camp Road Widen from 2 to 6 lanes Wolfe Rd to Manthey Rd $8,300,000 2036
SJ11-3063 Stockton March Ln Extension Construction of new 8 lane road Holman Rd to SR 99 $22,400,000 2036

SJ07-3094 Stockton Eight Mile Rd Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Thornton Road to Lower Sacramento Rd  $22,400,000 2036
SJ07-3097 Stockton Navy Drive Widen from 2 to 4 lanes BNSF RR to SR 4  $6,600,000 2036



Table 6-3:  2014 Regional Transportation Plan Project List - Regional Roadway Improvements Category

Iden
tifi

ers

20
14

 R
TP M

PO ID

CTIPS ID
 #

PPNO
Pro

jec
t In

form
ati

on

Ju
ris

dict
ion

Fac
ilit

y N
am

e/R
oute

Project Description Project Limits Cost 
to D

eli
ve

r

Total
Mile

sto
ne Y

ea
rs

FTIP Pro
gram

ming

NEPA A
ppro

va
l

Open
 to

 Traf
fic

 MK R
en

ew
al 

Pro
jec

t

RTIF Pro
jec

t

 
SJ11-3042 Stockton Stanislaus Street Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Crosstown Freeway to Park Street $3,900,000 2014

SJ07-3111 Tracy Eleventh Street Bridge
Replacement of existing Tracy East 
Overhead Bridge at UPRR East Eleventh Street Bridge at UPRR  $40,285,000 2016 X

SJ07-3108 212-0000-0427 Tracy MacArthur Drive
Widen 2 to 4 lanes (Valpico Road to 
Schulte Road)

MacArthur Drive from Valpico Road to 
Schulte Road; $10,973,987 2018 X

SJ11-CM12 212-0000-0542 Tracy

Eleventh Street 
Improvements and MacArthur 
Dr. Intersection

Installation of traffic signal and/or 
roundabout improvements at 
intersections, center median, and an 
eastbound auxiliary lane at selected 
areas of Eleventh Street corridor

Eleventh Street Improvements and 
MacArthur Dr. Intersection $9,596,333 2017

SJ18-3002 Tracy International Parkway

Widen from 2 to 4 lanes, including 
reconstruction of Delta-Mendota Canal 
and California Aqueduct bridges - 
ENVIRONMENTAL ONLY I-205 to I-580 $3,500,000 X

SJ07-3110 Tracy Corral Hollow Road Widen from 2 to 4 lanes Parkside Drive to Linne Road  $22,906,820 2022 X

SJ07-3109 Tracy Schulte Road Extend 4 lane roadway 
Faith Lane (San Marco Subdivision limits) 
to Lammers Road  $21,890,940 2022

SJ07-3107 Tracy Grant Line Road  Widen from 5 to 6 lanes Naglee Road to Lammers Road  $6,392,443 2026 X

SJ07-3181 Tracy Corral Hollow Road Widening
Widen 2 to 4 lanes including ROW and 
construction of two bridges Linne Road to I-580  $49,286,333 2026

SJ11-3067 Tracy MacArthur Drive
Extend 4 lane roadway (Mt. Diablo 
Road to Eleventh Street) Mt. Diablo Road to Eleventh Street $6,233,987 2028

SJ07-3183 Tracy Tracy Blvd. 
Widen from 4 lane minor arterial to 4 
lane major arterial I-205 to Eleventh Street  $17,401,433 2030

$878,741,826



Table 6-4:  2014 Regional Transportation Plan Project List - Railroad Crossing Safety Improvements Category

Iden
tifi

ers

20
14

 R
TP M

PO ID

CTIPS ID
 #

PPNO
Pro

jec
t In

form
ati

on

Ju
ris

dict
ion

Facility Name/Route Project Description Project Limits Cost 
to D

eli
ve

r

Total
Mile

sto
ne Y

ea
rs

RTP/FTIP 

Pro
gram

ming

NEPA A
ppro

va
l

Open
 to

 Traf
fic

 MK R
en

ew
al 

Pro
jec

t

RTIF Pro
jec

t

 

SJ11-4002 Lathrop Roth Road Grade Separation (Easterly)
Construct 4 lane grade separation 
between Roth Road and Railroad

On Roth Road East of the Army 
Depot and West of the UPRR 
Intermodal Terminal $29,100,000 2018

SJ07-4006 Lodi Harney Lane at UPRR 

Construct the Harney Lane/Union 
Pacific Railroad Grade Separation 
and widen Harney Lane from two 
lanes to four lanes 

Harney Lane at UPRR Between West 
Lane/Hutchins Street on west and 
Stockton Street on the east. $18,502,089 2013 2017 X

SJ07-4008 Manteca Airport Way/UPRR
Construct five lane grade separation 
over the UPRR

Airport Way/UPRR between Louise 
Avenue and Lathrop Road $21,492,318 2030 2035 X

SJ11-3070
Port of 

Stockton Navy Drive/BNSF Underpass

Replace existing underpass with a 
new underpass sufficient to 
accommodate two BNSF mainline 
tracks and a future four lane 
roadway. Navy Drive at BNSF $9,200,000 2015

SJ18-4001
Port of 

Stockton Fyffe Avenue at CCTC
Construct a 2 lane grade separation 
- ENVIRONMENTAL ONLY Fyffe Avenue at CCTC $10,000,000

SJ11-4001
San Joaquin 

County
Lower Sacramento Road/UPRR (near 
Woodson Road)

Replace grade separation of 
roadway and railway

Lower Sacramento Road/UPRR (near 
Woodson Road) $40,000,000 2028 2035

SJ07-4014 Stockton Alpine Road/UPRR (West)
Construct at-grade quiet zone 
improvements at railway Alpine Ave/UPRR (west) $3,000,000 2030 X

SJ07-4017 Stockton Alpine Ave/UPRR (east) Grade Separation Alpine Ave/UPRR (east) $35,100,000 2030

SJ07-4027 Stockton West Lane at UPRR Construct a 6 lane overpass.
On West Lane between Alpine 
Avenue & El Pinal Drive/Klinger Road $35,100,000 2036 X

$201,494,407


